

SC-21 of 2022
CNR-WBCS01-000253-2022

Present :
Koustuv Mukhopadhyay
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court No.1, Calcutta
JO Code No.WB01059

Order No. 24
05.05.2026

1. Today is fixed for production of the accused persons namely, Sk Rafique and Sk. Firoj from J/C, hearing of their bail petition dt. 10.04.2026 and ER of WA against the accused person namely Sahabuddin Molla @ Alam.
2. Ld. Senior P.P has filed hazira on behalf of the state.
3. The bail petition is taken up for hearing.
4. Ld. Counsel for the accused persons has submitted due to miscommunication the accused persons did not appear on the given date for which warrant of arrest was issued against them.
5. Ld. Counsel for the accused persons has submitted that there is no risk of absconding of the accused persons from their residence.
6. They have fixed place of residence and if they are granted bail then they shall appear before this Court regularly and they will not misuse the liberty.
7. Heard the submission of Ld. Public Prosecutor who raised objection.
8. Considering the nature of the offence, the materials on record, the period of detention in custody undergone by the accused persons, this Court is of the opinion that the accused persons deserves to be released on bail.
9. Hence the prayer for bail is allowed.
10. The accused persons namely Sk Rafique and Sk. Firoj may find bail of **Rs.1000/-** each with one surety of like amount each subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Calcutta i.d. to J/C till date.
11. Fix for 04.06.2026 appearance (if on bail) and ER of W.A.
12. Let a copy of the order sheet be sent to the Ld. CJM, Calcutta for information.

D/C by me

Sd/-
Addl. Dist & Sessions Judge
Fast Track Court 1, Calcutta

Sd/-
Addl. Dist & Sessions Judge
Fast Track Court 1, Calcutta

